Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office					
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET					
TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies):						
Fortress Credit Co LLC, as Collateral Agent	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?					
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ Other LLC Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Name: Ingenio, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 201 Mission Street, Suite 200 City: San Francisco State: California Country: USA Association Citizenship					
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship					
Execution Date(s) November 13, 2012	Limited Partnership Citizenship					
Assignment Merger	✓ Corporation Citizenship Delaware					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other_Release of Security Interest	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Schedule 1 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No					
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Renee Kelly	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:					
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$					
Street Address: 4400 Easton Commons Way Suite 125	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account☐ Enclosed					
City: Columbus	8. Payment Information:					
State:Zip:43215 Phone Number:614-280-3569	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date					
Fax Number: 800-914-4240	b. Deposit Account Number					
Email Address: Renee.Kelly@wolterskluwer.com	Authorized User Name					
9. Signature:	1),els					
Signature Leslie Kirsner	Date Total number of pages including cover 4					
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1460, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004908 FRAME: 0086

700496557

SCHEDULE I

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Trademark	Ownership	Status	Applications Number	Registratic on ** *** Number	Regulfration in Date 3
INGENIO	Ingenio, Inc.	Registered	78234306	3022886	06-Dec-
KEEN	Ingenio, Inc.	Registered	76235677	2614663	2005 03-Sep-
KEEN	Ingenio, Inc.	Registered	75833274	2428234	2002 13-Feb- 2001
KEEN (Stylized)	Ingenio, Inc.	Registered	76235790	2655840	03-Dec- 2002
KEEN (Stylized)	Ingenio, Inc.	Registered	76029673	2629915	08-Oct- 2002
KNOWLEDGE ON CALL	Ingenio, Inc.	Registered	78265175	3268966	24-Jul-
LIVE!TRACKIN G	Ingenio, Inc.	Registered	78308287	3051828	2007 24-Jan- 2006
OPPORTUNITY CALLS	Ingenio, Inc.	Registered	78509502	3730014	22-Dec- 2009
PAY PER CALL	Ingenio, Inc.	Registered	78344436	2950722	10-May- 2005
ETHER	Ingenio, Inc.	Registered	78722:169	3243780	22-May- 2007

DOC ID - 19160618.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004908 FRAME: 0087

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST -- TRADEMARKS

INGENIO, INC.

WHEREAS, pursuant to and as reflected in (i) that certain Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks, dated as of May 8, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4775, Frame 0664 on May 8, 2012, and (ii) the Security Agreement (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), INGENIO, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Releasee"), pledged, conveyed, sold, transferred, assigned, set over and granted to FORTRESS CREDIT CO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Releasor"), as collateral agent for certain lenders, a continuing security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including without limitation, those trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule I hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Collateral (including the Trademarks) and the assignment and transfer to Releasee of all of Releasor's rights in and to the Collateral (including the Trademarks).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby, without any representation and warrant and without any recourse to Releasor, releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in the Collateral (including the Trademarks) and assigns and transfers to Releasee all of Releasor's rights in and to the Collateral (including the Trademarks).

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

DOC ID - 19160618.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest -- Trademarks to be duly executed as of November 13, 2012.

FORTRESS CREDIT CO LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT

Ву:

Name:

Title:

Glenn P. Cummins Treasurer

Trademark Release

TRADEMARK REEL: 004908 FRAME: 0089

RECORDED: 11/16/2012